AGENDA

FIRST EMERGENCY SESSION

MAY 10, 2023

2:00 PM Call to Order

Pledge to Flag Opening Prayer

Roll Call

Public Comment Period

Reports of Standing/Special Committees

RESOLUTIONS:

Finance Committee:

No. 1 Resolution in Support of Senate Bill #S.6595 and Assembly Bill #A.6712 – Continuation of Hamilton County's Current Sales Tax Rate

Other Reports

Adjourn

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF SENATE BILL #S.6595 AND ASSEMBLY BILL #A.6712 – CONTINUATION OF HAMILTON COUNTY'S CURRENT SALES TAX RATE

DATED: MAY 10, 2023

BY

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors requested a continuation of the 1% additional sales tax for Hamilton County, and

WHEREAS, Senate bill #S.6595 was introduced, as was Assembly bill A.6712, to provide the Home Rule authority for Hamilton County to continue the County Sales Tax rate at 4%, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Article IX of the Constitution, the County of Hamilton requests the enactment of Senate bill # S.6595 and Assembly bill #A.6712 entitled "An Act to amend the tax law, in relation to extending the authorization of the County of Hamilton to impose an additional one percent of sales and compensating use taxes", and also be it

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors are hereby authorized to execute all the necessary documents to enable this enactment, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to Senator Mark Walczyk and Assemblyman Robert Smullen.

Seconded by